
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 19 October 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
K Norman (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor  
K Norman 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2009 (copy attached).  
 

14. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

15. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

16. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received by the date of publication. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 
 

17. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 12 October 
2009) 
 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

18. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 12 October 
2009) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

19. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

20. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

21. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

22. CONTRACT UNIT PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING WORKING 
AGE ADULT (UNDER 65'S) SERVICES, JANUARY TO JUNE 2009 

5 - 14 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Judith Cooper Tel: 01273 296313  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

23. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 2008/2009 15 - 28 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Karin Divall Tel: 29-4478  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

24. IMPLEMENTING PERSONALISATION IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE 29 - 34 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Karin Divall Tel: 29-4478  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

25. SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP FOUNDATION TRUST (SPFT) CONTRACT  

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (to follow)  

 Contact Officer: Denise D'Souza Tel: 29-5032  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 9 October 2009 

 
 





ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 13 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 15 JUNE 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Taylor (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Lepper.  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
1.1 There were none. 
 
1(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
1.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meetings held on 6 March 2009 & 24 April 2009 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet 
Member.  

 
 
 

1



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 15 JUNE 2009 

3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Care Manager of the Year Award 
 

3.1 The Cabinet Member was pleased to announce that Kim Philpott had received the 
Registered Care Manager of the Year Award.  She had been chosen out of hundreds of 
recommendations across the country.  There would be a mayoral reception for Kim in 
due course.   

 
Dementia Demonstrator Site    

 
3.2 The Cabinet Member reported that the Council had been short listed for a bid for funding 

to be a dementia demonstration site.  Officers would be interviewed on 16 June 2009.  
The result would be known in a couple of months.  The £100,000 funding would help the 
voluntary sector meet the requirements of the dementia strategy. 

 
4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – Item 11 was reserved for discussion. 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
10.1 There were none. 
 
11. PERFORMANCE & MONITORING OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICES OCTOBER 2008 

TO MARCH 2009 
 
11.1 The Service Improvement Manager Commissioning introduced a report of the Director 

of Adult Care & Housing which provided governance information on the performance 
and monitoring of Older People (OP) and Older People Mental Health (OPMH) care 

2



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 15 JUNE 2009 

homes and home care, for the period 1 October 2008 to 31 March 2009 (for copy see 
minute book).  The report covered both independent sector and council care homes and 
home care.  Services referred to in the report involved a spend of approximately 
£46,000,000 per annum of which  £14,000,000 was funded by client contributions, 
health and other joint arrangements; over 95% of services were contracted to the 
independent sector.  

 
11.2 Councillor Taylor was pleased to see the recommendations in the report.  He asked 

for information about paragraph 1.6 of appendix 1 – CRILL and care homes, and 
3.9.1 Monitoring by the Contracts Unit on page 12 of the agenda.  The Service 
Improvement Manager Commissioning explained that there had been a significant 
improvement in the period September to March.  Information was gathered and risk 
ranked.  An action plan was produced and performance managed to ensure actions 
highlighted in the care quality report were actioned.   

 
11.3 Councillor Taylor asked if the 141 places that were rated as poor in 2008 were 

subject to monitoring and visits.  The Service Improvement Manager confirmed that 
they were subject to monitoring and visits.   

 
11.4 Councillor Taylor referred to an article in the Argus which suggested that the council 

provided home care for those in substantial or critical need, but not for people in 
moderate need.  He asked if a balancing judgement was made in providing for 
those in moderate need.  The Director of Adult Social Care & Housing explained 
that a great deal of work was carried out in re-enabling and short term care.  The 
service was focusing attention on people who had had a crisis and was trying to 
enable people to get on their feet to avoid long term need.  Half of these people 
would not need any service after the crisis.  The Council could not afford to extend 
the criteria and was looking at cost effectiveness.  Meanwhile, an access point was 
set up last year to provide a service for those now in critical need.  Needs were 
being met in simple ways such as meals and simple equipment.   

 
   11.5 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

 (1)   That officers produce and analyse information on performance and monitoring 
arrangements for Older People and Older People Mental Health care home and 
home care services throughout the given period.  This is to drive up quality through 
robust and transparent monitoring procedures.  It is also to ensure that the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care & Health is kept abreast of key governance 
arrangements.   

 
 (2)    That reports be produced on a six monthly basis.  The next report will cover 
the period 31 March 2009 to 30 September 2009.   

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.29pm 

 
 
 

3



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 15 JUNE 2009 

 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

4



CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 22 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Contract Unit Performance and Monitoring of Working Age 
Adult (Under 65s) Services, January to June 2009 

Date of Meeting: 19th October 2009 

Report of: Director, Adult Social Care and Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Judith Cooper Tel: 29-6313 

 E-mail: judith.cooper@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 To provide governance information on the performance and monitoring 

of Under 65s (working age adult) services to people with mental health 
issues, physical disabilities and sensory loss, for the period 1 January 
to 30 June 2009, in order to drive up quality and performance through 
robust and transparent monitoring procedures 

 
1.2 For the report to cover both the independent and council sector.  

Services referred to in this report involve spend of approximately 
£13,365,000 per annum of which £2,815,000 is funded by client 
contributions, Health and other joint arrangements: 

 
                          Totals         Other funding  

Adult Mental Health 
(including NRPF)* 

£ 6,128,000  including Preston 
Park Day Centre  

£1.669 million 

Physical  
Disabilities   

£ 7,237,000  including Daily 
Living Centre/Montague House  

£1.146 million 

 * NRPF = no recourse to public funds 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member notes and comments on the report. 
 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member decides if the report fulfils the expressed aim 

of providing sufficient  governance information on the performance and 
monitoring of working age adult services to people with mental health 
issues, physical disabilities and sensory loss, in order to drive up 
quality and performance through robust and transparent monitoring 
procedures.  

 
 
 
 

5



  

 
 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member decides whether the performance 

information  gathered by the Contracts Unit is sufficient to progress the 
Council’s commitment to the Personalisation agenda as stated in 
“Putting people first: a shared vision and commitment to the 
transformation of adult social care” (December 2007). This agenda is 
fundamental to the BHCC commissioning and contracting processes 
and supports people to be able to live their own lives as they wish; 
confident that services are of high quality, are safe and promote their 
own individual needs for independence, well-being, and dignity.  

 
2.4  A further recommendation is to produce reports on a six monthly basis.  

The next report will cover the period 1 July to 31 December 2009.   
 

3. RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 Service user data has been drawn from CareFirst 6.  

All Contract Unit performance monitoring relates to people assessed 
and funded through the Community Care budget. 
Definitions are found in Appendix 1. 

  

MENTAL HEALTH  
 

3.1 RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES 
 
3.1.1 There were 231 people in Brighton & Hove receiving mental health 

residential services in the 6 months to 30th June 2009. This figure 
includes 125 receiving housing based accommodation (where the 
community care budget is recharged). Of the remaining 106 the 
majority were living at BHCC care homes but, due to local capacity, 32 
were placed externally, mainly East Sussex (16), West Sussex (8) and 
Kent (4). The remaining 4 were in London, Southampton, Bristol and 
Stroud.  

 
3.1.2 This is a reduction of just over 5.3% in residential care from the 

equivalent 6 months in 2008 when 244 people required care. Of this 
figure 116 received housing based accommodation and 13 Shared 
Lives. This leaves 115 people of which the majority were living at 
BHCC care homes with 32 placed externally, mainly East Sussex (18), 
West Sussex (8) an
[...]
   (490)  100.0%     (1) 
     

Care Homes Younger Adults  86.4%     (6832)    77.8%     (45) 

      
     

Recruitment         

Nursing Homes Younger Adults  78.9%     (489)  100.0%    (1) 
     

Care Homes Younger Adults  81.1%      (6817)  88.9%   (45)    
     

Staff Training         

Nursing Homes Younger Adults  80.8%      (494)  100.0%     (1) 
     

Care Homes Younger Adults  81.1%      (6859)  93.3%    (45)    
     

Adult Placement Schemes  78.3%     (129)  33.3%     (3)   
     

Quality Assurance         

Nursing Homes Younger Adults  82.4%    (493)  100.0%    (1) 
     

Care Homes Younger Adults  77.9%      (6892)  86.7%      (45) 
     

Adult Placement Schemes  93.8%      (129)  100.0%   (3) 
     

Some issues evident re APS 

 

14



CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 23 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Safeguarding Adults 2008/2009 

Date of Meeting: 19 October 2009 

Report of: Director, Adult Social Care and Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Karin Divall Tel: 29-4478 

 E-mail: Karin.divall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE   

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 

 

1.1      Brighton & Hove City Council Adult Social Care are the statutory lead authority 
for protection of vulnerable adults from abuse. Abuse can take a number of forms 
including physical, sexual, psychological, financial abuse and neglect against 
vulnerable, older and disabled people. Abuse can be spontaneous or 
premeditated and can be a single incident or repeated and abusers could be a 
family member, a friend, staff, a professional and volunteer. 

 

1.2   Adult Social Care (ASC) are the lead investigating authority for safeguarding 
alerts which are raised when someone has a concern about the way a vulnerable 
person has been treated. ASC collect statistical information on the number of 
safeguarding alerts received and the investigations that they carry out. This 
report sets out the activity during 2008/9 and compares this with activity during 
the preceding year. 

  

2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member notes the trends over the last two years for 

safeguarding adults work in Brighton and Hove, and requires that reports 
are received in future on a quarterly basis in order to monitor safeguarding 
performance. 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member requests that the Annual Report, which is 

produced for the Annual Conference, is presented to the Cabinet Members 
Meeting in December 2009. 

 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member notes that the Safeguarding Adults Annual 

Conference will take place on December 3rd 2009 
 

15



 

3.0 RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The data for safeguarding adults in set out in Appendix 1 for Adult Social Care, 
and Appendix 2 for section 75 services. Historically as practice and expertise has 
developed the number of safeguarding alerts and investigations has increased. 
However with the exception of Older People’s services where there has been a 
fall in activity, 2008/9 showed a levelling of activity. 

 

3.2       The trends show a 22% decrease in activity in the older People’s 
Community Assessment Team. The reasons for this are being looked into 
and may be due to the impact of the Access Point Team, who are able to 
resolve low level concerns immediately before the risk to the person 
increases. Incidents of financial abuse continue to increase in many 
services, for example a 52% increase for people with physical disabilities. 
The feedback from staff is that these are mainly due to concerns about 
money management by friends/family when informal arrangements have 
been agreed, with allegations being made by service users themselves. 
This will be useful information in informing safeguards for Self Directed 
Support arrangements such as personal budgets and direct payments. 
There has been an increase in recorded alerts from Sussex Partnership 
Foundation Trust by 72% for people of a working 


[...]
te of Meeting: 19th October 2009 

Report of: Director, Adult Social Care and Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Karin Divall Tel: 29-4478 

 E-mail: Karin.divall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE   

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 Adult Social Care is mid-way through a three year transformation to deliver 
services that focus on individuals and deliver outcomes that maximise 
people’s independence, choice and control. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the changes that have taken place to date within Adult 

Social Care Services. 
 

2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member agrees to monitor the progress of the wider 

transformation agenda by receiving regular reports on the progress being 
made to implement Personalisation within Adult Social Care. 

 

3.0 RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The transformation of services have been carried out on an incremental basis to 
improve access to advice, information, and signposting via a new Access Point, 
to improve people’s independence and reduce dependence on traditional care by 
implementing reablement, and to improve people’s choice and control through 
greater use of personal budgets. 

 

 Access Point 

 

3.2 In May 2008 , a single point of access was created for Adult Social care. 
This was defined as “a universal information advice and advocacy service 
for people needing services and their carers irrespective of their eligibility 
for public funding.  A ‘first stop shop’ which could be accessed by phone, 
letter, email, internet or access, the community locations” 

 
 
 

29



 
3.3 A small team of information officers and Access Officers have so far dealt 

with 26,779 enquiries and resolved over 90% of them at the time of 
enquiry. 76% of requests for assessment or review have been resolved 
compared with a resolution rate prior to the Access Point of 44%. 

 
3.4 The Access point has enabled us to respond more quickly and 

[...]
 Documents 
Putting People First 
 

 

 

 

33



34


	Agenda
	13 Minutes of the previous meeting
	22 Contract Unit Performance and Monitoring Working Age Adult (Under 65's) Services, January to June 2009
	23 Safeguarding Adults 2008/2009
	24 Implementing Personalisation in Adult Social Care



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 19 OCTOBER 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Taylor (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Lepper  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
12(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
12.1 There were none. 
 
12(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
12.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
13.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 15 June  2009 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
14. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Access Point  
 
14.1 The Cabinet Member was pleased to report that Access Point had been awarded a 

public service award in the Best Innovative Category.  They had shared the award with 
the Family Information Centre. 

 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 19 OCTOBER 
2009 

 Changing Places Toilets 
 
14.2 The Cabinet Member reported that two new Changing Places toilets had opened in 

Madeira Drive.  Meanwhile, the Cabinet Member was hopeful that more Changing 
Places toilets could be provided and paid for by developers.   

 
 Vernon Gardens and Craven Vale 
 
14.3 The Cabinet Member reported that work on Vernon Gardens had now commenced and 

would be completed in about a year.  This would provide extra care facilities.  The 
Cabinet Member was looking forward to seeing more extra care facilities in the city but 
this was dependent on finances. Meanwhile 7 new beds would be provided at Craven 
Vale. 

 
15. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
16. PETITIONS 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
17. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
17.1 There were none. 
 
18. DEPUTATIONS 
 
18.1 There were none. 
 
19. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
19.1 There were none. 
 
20. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
22. CONTRACT UNIT PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING WORKING AGE ADULT 

(UNDER 65'S) SERVICES, JANUARY TO JUNE 2009 
 
22.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & 

Housing which provided governance information on the performance and 
monitoring of Under 65’s (working age adult) services to people with mental health 
issues, physical disabilities and sensory loss, for the period 1 January to 30 June 
2009, in order to drive up quality and performance through robust and transparent 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 19 OCTOBER 
2009 

monitoring procedures (for copy see minute book).  Learning Disabilities would be 
covered in a separate report. 

 
22.2 Officers responded to a number of questions submitted by Councillor Taylor in 

advance of the meeting.    
 
22.3 The Contracts Manager commented that there was a small reduction of people in 

residential care.  This reflected the strategic approach to reduce numbers of 
people in residential care.   

 
22.4 Councillor Taylor referred to paragraph 3.2 of the report and asked about the 

increase in numbers of people with mental health needs receiving domiciliary care 
compared to the previous year’s figure.  The Director of Community Care 
explained that officers were working with Sussex Partnership Trust to have more 
assertive outreach and were supporting people in the community.  

 
22.5 Councillor Taylor commented that 11 people stopped receiving community care in 

the same period.  He asked how many people received help in their homes.  The 
Director of Community Care replied that these service users were probably in 
supported accommodation.   Supported accommodation could include support in 
peoples’ homes.   

 
22.6 Councillor Taylor referred to paragraph 3.1.1 and asked what plans were in place 

to increase local capacity.  The Director of Community Care stressed that people 
could be brought back to the city if other service users were moved through the 
service.  However, it was necessary to look at service users individual needs and 
place them in appropriate accommodation.   

 
22.7 Councillor Taylor referred to capacity in relation to paragraph 3.4.4.   The 

Contracts Manager explained that some people had to be placed outside of the 
city.  The Council monitored the residential care homes using desk top reviews.   

 
22.8 Councillor Taylor asked how existing residents of older persons care homes were 

impacted by the presence of this group of people.  The Director of Community 
Care replied that the Care Quality Commission inspectors would look at that issue.  
Sometimes people were placed out of area as they required care in specialist 
units.  

 
22.9 The Assistant Director, Adult Social Care stressed that officers did everything they 

could to support people in their own homes.  Residential care was only used when 
service users could no longer be supported.   

 
22.10 Councillor Taylor asked about the cost of providing out of area in comparison with 

East Sussex.  He also asked if costs were a consideration when people 
presented. The Director of Adult Social Care & Housing stressed that the needs of 
people placed in residential care varied from low to high need.  There were small 
numbers of people in residential care with a big spectrum of needs.  This made it 
difficult to compare units costs.   The Director of Community Care stated that the 
spend on physical disability was mid range. 

 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 19 OCTOBER 
2009 

22.11 The Contracts Manager informed Councillor Taylor that the monitoring of quality of 
services took place on an annual basis for each client.    

 
22.12 Councillor Taylor referred to 3.7.2 of the report.  He asked what facilities existed 

for family members to start an alert.  The Contracts Manager replied that secure 
systems were in place.  She was confident that members of the public and family 
members could report any problems.   

 
22.13 Councillor Taylor referred to the sustainability implications and considered that 

there was scope for reducing carbon emissions.  The Contract Manager replied 
that homecare contracts operated on a geographical basis.  All contracts had a 
sustainability clause.  They sought to minimise any environmental impact.  
Meanwhile, the Daily Living Centre had been relocated to improve public access.  
The Director of Adult Social Care & Housing explained that the council had signed 
up to the national 10:10 campaign.  This presented challenges for the department.  
More information could be brought back on this issue. 

 
22.14 Councillor Taylor referred to paragraph 3.3.5 and made the point that 9 day care 

contracts did not meet the standards.  He asked what action was being taken to 
improve standards. The Contracts Manager replied that the contracts were 
reviewed annually.  Having full reviews was as important as achieving numeric 
targets.  The Director of Community Care stressed that there were a number of 
small contracts with a different service level agreement.  More detail could be 
given in future reports. 

 
22.15 The Cabinet Member stated that future reports should contain greater detail.  
 
22.16 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That more governance information be provided in future reports on the performance 

and monitoring of working age adult services to people with mental health issues, 
physical disabilities and sensory loss, in order to drive up quality and performance 
through robust and transparent monitoring procedures.  

 
(3) That it is agreed that the performance information gathered by the Contracts Unit is 

sufficient to progress the Council’s commitment to the Personalisation agenda as 
stated in “Putting people first: a shared vision and commitment to the transformation 
of adult social care” (December 2007). This agenda is fundamental to the BHCC 
commissioning and contracting processes and supports people to be able to live 
their own lives as they wish; confident that services are of high quality, are safe and 
promote their own individual needs for independence, well-being, and dignity.  

 
(4)  That officers produce reports on a six monthly basis.  The next report will cover the 

period 1 July to 31 December 2009.   
 
 
 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 19 OCTOBER 
2009 

23. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 2008/2009 
 
23.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director Adult Social Care and 

Housing which explained that Adult Social Care are the lead investigating 
authority for safeguarding alerts which are raised when someone has a concern 
about the way a vulnerable person has been treated.  Adult Social Care 
collected statistical information on the number of safeguarding alerts received 
and the investigations that they carry out.  The report set out the activity during 
2008/09 and compared this with activity during the preceding year (for copy see 
minute book). 

 
23.2 The Assistant Director Adult Social Care reported that the Annual Report would be 

submitted to the Adult Social Care and Health and Housing Cabinet Member 
Meetings in December.     

 
23.3 Councillor Taylor asked if the report included people with autistic spectrum and 

how the report fitted in with criminal legislation.   
  
23.4 The Director of Adult Social Care and Housing explained that the report covered 

all forms of abuse for all vulnerable adults.  Social workers and the police were 
trained in procedures.   If a criminal activity took place, there were protocols to 
follow.  The police would lead with council officers’ help and advice.  Meanwhile, 
there was an Adult Social Care Safeguarding Board.    The Annual Report would 
contain more detail.  An action plan had 11 standards for safeguarding.  This 
report did not cover Learning Disabilities.  

 
23.5 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That the trends over the last two years for safeguarding adults work in Brighton 

and Hove be noted; and reports be received in future on a quarterly basis in 
order to monitor safeguarding performance. 

 
(2) That the Annual Report, which is produced for the Annual Conference, is 

presented to the Cabinet Members Meeting in December 2009. 
 

(3) That it is noted that the Safeguarding Adults Annual Conference will take place on 
December 3rd 2009. 

 
24. IMPLEMENTING PERSONALISATION IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
24.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & 

Housing which explained that Adult Social Care was mid-way through a three year 
transformation to deliver services that focus on individuals and delivered 
outcomes that maximised people’s independence, choice and control.  The report 
set out the changes that had taken place to date within Adult Social Care Services 
(for copy see minute book). 

 
24.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 



 

6 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 19 OCTOBER 
2009 

 
(1) That the progress of the wider transformation agenda be monitored by receiving 

quarterly reports on the progress being made to implement Personalisation within 
Adult Social Care. 

 
25. SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP FOUNDATION TRUST (SPFT) CONTRACT 
 
25.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & 

Housing which set out the changes in the contractual arrangements between the 
Primary Care Trust and Sussex Partnership Foundation Trust.  These linked to 
changes in the publication of a Department of Health National Contract for Mental 
Health.  The report also provided detail of the current contractual position.  Prior to 
this the Primary Care Trust had signed a 5 year contract with the Trust (for copy 
see minute book).   

 
25.2 Councillor Taylor asked for clarification of paragraph 3.5.  He also asked how the 

contract would be monitored.  The Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 
explained that the contract would include financial penalties to encourage 
improved quality and performance.  The Director of Community Care explained 
that there was a range of robust mechanisms for monitoring the contract.   

 
25.3 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the current contractual position be noted. 
 

(2) That officers prepare a further update report. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


